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NOTICE 
 

The full text of an appointment may be viewed at the office 
of the Chief Legislative Counsel, Department of Justice, 
Iqaluit, Nunavut. 
 

 AVIS 
 

Le texte intégral des nominations peut être examiné au 
bureau du premier conseiller législatif, ministère de la 
Justice, Iqaluit (Nunavut). 

 
 
    

APPOINTMENTS / NOMINATIONS 
  
     
Appointee/ 
Titulaire 
 

Address/ 
Adresse 
 

Registration no./ 
Nº d’enregistrement 
 

Term/ 
Durée du mandat 
 

Effective date/ 
Date d’entrée 
en fonctions 

 
As coroner for Nunavut under the Coroners Act: 
Coroner pour le Nunavut en vertu de la Loi sur les coroners : 
 
COMPALA-BIAG, Alexie Iqaluit A-126-2024 3 years/ 3 ans 2024-05-28 

 
As Supervisor of Credit Unions under the Credit Union Act: 
Directeur des caisses de crédit en vertu de la Loi sur les caisses de crédit : 
 
MOYO, Ngqabutho Brian  Iqaluit A-149-2024   2024-06-07 

 
As members of the Income Assistance Appeal Committee under the Income Assistance Act: 
Membres du comité d’appel de l’assistance au revenu en vertu de la Loi sur l’assistance au revenu : 
 
AMARAPALA, Swany  Iqaluit A-121-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-04-10 
EMBREE, Victoria Iqaluit A-124-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-04-10 
KELLY, Ooleepeeka Iqaluit A-122-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-04-10 
SHAPANGAK, Benita Coral Harbour A-123-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-04-10 

 
As Minister of Human Resources under the Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act: 
Ministre des Ressources humaines en vertu de la Loi sur l’Assemblée Législative et le Conseil exécutif : 
 
HAKONGAK GROSS, The 

Hon./L’hon. Pamela  
 A-146-2024  2024-06-04 
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Appointee/ 
Titulaire 
 

Address/ 
Adresse 
 

Registration no./ 
Nº d’enregistrement 
 

Term/ 
Durée du mandat 
 

Effective date/ 
Date d’entrée 
en fonctions 

 
As Minister of Justice under the Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act: 
Ministre de la Justice en vertu de la Loi sur l’Assemblée Législative et le Conseil exécutif : 
 
AKEEAGOK, The Hon./L’hon. 

David  
 A-141-2024  2024-06-04 

 
As Minister responsible for Labour under the Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act: 
Ministre responsable du Travail en vertu de la Loi sur l’Assemblée Législative et le Conseil exécutif : 

 
AKEEAGOK, The Hon./L’hon. 

David  
 A-142-2024  2024-06-04 

 
As Minister responsible for Nunavut Arctic College under the Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act: 
Ministre responsable du collège de l’Arctique du Nunavut en vertu de la Loi sur l’Assemblée Législative et le Conseil 

exécutif : 
 
NAKASHUK, The Hon./L’hon. 

Margaret  
 A-147-2024  2024-06-04 

 
As Minister responsible for the Workers’ Safety and Compensation Commission under the Legislative Assembly and 

Executive Council Act: 
Ministre responsable de la Commission de la sécurité au travail et de l’indemnisation des travailleurs en vertu de la Loi sur 

l’Assemblée Législative et le Conseil exécutif : 
 
HAKONGAK GROSS, The 

Hon./L’hon. Pamela  
 A-145-2024  2024-06-04 

 
As Deputy Minister of Finance under the Public Service Act: 
Sous-ministre des Finances en vertu de la Loi sur la fonction publique : 
 
YOUNG, Daniel Iqaluit A-127-2024  2024-04-20 
 
As chief executive officers of the Qulliq Energy Corporation under the Qulliq Energy Corporation Act: 
Premiers dirigeants du conseil d’administration de la Société Qulliq en vertu de la Loi sur la Société d’énergie Qulliq : 
 
DOUGLAS, Ernest Iqaluit A-136-2024  2024-05-21 
NIPPARD, Bill Iqaluit A-134-2024 from/de 2024-03-06 

to/à 2024-05-20 
2024-03-06 

 
As presidents of the Qulliq Energy Corporation under the Qulliq Energy Corporation Act: 
Présidents du conseil d’administration de la Société Qulliq en vertu de la Loi sur la Société d’énergie Qulliq : 
 
DOUGLAS, Ernest Iqaluit A-135-2024  2024-05-21 
NIPPARD, Bill Iqaluit A-133-2024 from/de 2024-03-06 

to/à 2024-05-20 
2024-03-06 

 
As Representative for Children and Youth under the Representative for children and youth Act: 
Représentante de l’enfance et de la jeunesse en vertu de la Loi sur le représentant de l’enfance et de la jeunesse : 
 
BATES, Marilyn Jane Iqaluit A-125-2024 5 years/ 5 ans 2024-07-22 

 
As science administrator for Nunavut, under the Scientists Act: 
Administrateur scientifique pour le Nunavut en vertu de la Loi sur les scientifiques : 
 
COTE, Mosha Iqaluit A-152-2024  2024-03-18 
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Appointee/ 
Titulaire 
 

Address/ 
Adresse 
 

Registration no./ 
Nº d’enregistrement 
 

Term/ 
Durée du mandat 
 

Effective date/ 
Date d’entrée 
en fonctions 

 
As science advisor for Nunavut under the Scientists Act: 
Conseiller scientifique pour le Nunavut en vertu de la Loi sur les scientifiques : 
 
SHIRLEY, James Malcolm Iqaluit A-150-2024 2 years/ 2 ans 2024-03-13 
 
 

 

REVOCATIONS / RÉVOCATIONS 
  

 
Name/Nom Revocation no./ 

Nº de révocation 
Date/Date Original Appointment/ 

Première nomination 
 

CREDIT UNION ACT—Supervisor of Credit Unions 
LOI SUR LES CAISSES DE CRÉDIT—directeur des caisses de crédit 

 
YOUNG, Daniel Brock A-148-2024 2024-06-07 A-498-2016 

 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT—Member of the Executive Council 
LOI SUR L’ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE ET LE CONSEIL EXÉCUTIF—membre du Conseil exécutif 

 
NUTARAK, Karen A-137-2024 2024-06-04 A-057-2024 

 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT—Minister of Human Resources 
LOI SUR L’ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE ET LE CONSEIL EXÉCUTIF—ministre des Ressources humaines 

 
AKEEAGOK, David A-144-2024 2024-06-04 A-070-2024 

 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT—Minister of Justice 
LOI SUR L’ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE ET LE CONSEIL EXÉCUTIF—ministre de la Justice 

 
NUTARAK, Karen A-139-2024 2024-06-04 A-068-2024 

 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT—Minister responsible for Labour 
LOI SUR L’ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE ET LE CONSEIL EXÉCUTIF—ministre responsable du Travail 

 
NUTARAK, Karen A-140-2024 2024-06-04 A-072-2024 

 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT—Minister responsible for Nunavut Arctic College 
LOI SUR L’ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE ET LE CONSEIL EXÉCUTIF—ministre du Collège de l’Arctique du Nunavut 

 
NUTARAK, Karen A-138-2024 2024-06-04 A-067-2024 

 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AND EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT—Minister responsible for the Workers’ Safety and 

Compensation Commission 
LOI SUR L’ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE ET LE CONSEIL EXÉCUTIF—ministre responsable de la Commission de la 

sécurité au travail et de l’indemnisation des travailleurs 
 

AKEEAGOK, David A-143-2024 2024-06-04 A-074-2024 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH ACT—Chief Public Health Officer 
LOI SUR LA SANTÉ PUBLIQUE—administrateur en chef de la santé publique 

 
WACHTEL, Dr. Sean L. A-128-2024 2024-05-30 A-303-2022 
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QULLIQ ENERGY CORPORATION ACT—Acting chief executive officer of the Qulliq Energy Corporation 
LOI SUR LA SOCIÉTÉ D’ÉNERGIE QULLIQ—premier dirigeant intérimaire de la Société d’énergie Qulliq 

 
HUNT, Rick A-129-2024 2023-10-03 A-009-2021 

 
QULLIQ ENERGY CORPORATION ACT—Acting president of the Qulliq Energy Corporation 
LOI SUR LA SOCIÉTÉ D’ÉNERGIE QULLIQ—président intérimaire de la Société d’énergie Qulliq 

 
FLAHERTY, Jamie A-132-2024 2024-03-06 A-197-2020 

 
QULLIQ ENERGY CORPORATION ACT—Chief executive officer of the Qulliq Energy Corporation 
LOI SUR LA SOCIÉTÉ D’ÉNERGIE QULLIQ—premier dirigeant de la Société d’énergie Qulliq 

 
HUNT, Rick A-130-2024 2023-10-03 A-199-2021 

 
QULLIQ ENERGY CORPORATION ACT—President of the Qulliq Energy Corporation 
LOI SUR LA SOCIÉTÉ D’ÉNERGIE QULLIQ—président de la Société d’énergie Qulliq 

 
HUNT, Rick A-131-2024 2023-10-03 A-200-2021 

 
SCIENTISTS ACT—Science administrator for Nunavut  
LOI SUR LES SCIENTIFIQUES—administrateur scientifique pour le Nunavut 
 
SHIRLEY, James (Jamal) Malcolm A-151-2024 2024-03-18 A-0285-1999 

 
 

Name/Nom Revocation no./ 
Nº de révocation 

Date/Date Original Appointment/ 
Première nomination 
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GOVERNMENT NOTICES (MISCELLANEOUS) / AVIS DU GOUVERNEMENT (DIVERS) 
  

 
 
 

ARCHIVES ACT 
 
The following are boxes of records from the Qikiqtaaluq Region. These boxes will be destroyed on or after July 5, 2024. If you would 
like to review the records transfer lists prior to destruction, please contact Records Management at 975-7111 before July 5, 2024.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT NUMBER OF BOXES REFERENCE NUMBER 
   

Health  
Corporate Services, Medical Travel 

12 24 6255-20-HTH79 V1 ID 131681 

   
Finance 
Taxation and Risk Management  

2 24 6255-20-FIN78 V1 ID 131691 

   
Family Services  
Income Support 

115 24 6255-20-FS34 V1 ID 131692 

   
Finance  
Internal Audit Services 

6 24 6255-20-FIN68 V1 ID 131568 

   
Finance  
Expenditure Management 

50 24 6255-20-FIN69 V1 ID 131575 

   
Finance  
Financial Operations 

65 24 6255-20-FIN70 V1 ID 131582 

   
Finance 
Financial Operations 

87 24 6255-20-FIN71 V1 ID 131583 

   
Finance  
Nunavut Liquor Corporation 

33 24 6255-20-FIN72 V1 ID 131585 

   
Finance  
Taxation 

17 24 6255-20-FIN73 V1 ID 131591 
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LOI SUR LES ARCHIVES 
 
Les boîtes de documents de la région de Qikiqtaaluq, dont les noms et les numéros figurent ci-dessous, seront détruites le ou après 
le 5 juillet 2024. Si vous souhaitez examiner les listes des documents avant leur destruction, veuillez communiquer avec le Service de 
gestion des documents au 975-7185 avant le 5 juillet 2024. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINISTÈRE NOMBRE DE BOÎTES NUMÉRO DE RÉFÉRENCE 
   
Santé  
Services corporatifs, voyages médicaux 

12 24 6255-20-HTH79 V1 ID 131681 

   
Finance 
Fiscalité et gestion des risques 

2 24 6255-20-FIN78 V1 ID 131691 

   
Services à la famille  
Soutien du revenu 

115 24 6255-20-FS34 V1 ID 131692 

   
Finance  
Services d'audit interne 

6 24 6255-20-FIN68 V1 ID 131568 

   
Finance  
Gestion des dépenses 

50 24 6255-20-FIN69 V1 ID 131575 

   
Finance  
Opérations financières 

65 24 6255-20-FIN70 V1 ID 131582 

   
Finance  
Opérations financières 

87 24 6255-20-FIN71 V1 ID 131583 

   
Finance  
Société des alcools du Nunavut 

33 24 6255-20-FIN72 V1 ID 131585 

   
Finance  
Imposition 

17 24 6255-20-FIN73 V1 ID 131591 
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ARCHIVES ACT 
 
The following are boxes of records from the Kitikmeot Region. These boxes will be destroyed on or after July 5, 2024. If you would 
like to review the records transfer lists prior to destruction, please contact Records Management at 983-4161/4015 before July 5, 2024.  

 
 

DEPARTMENT NUMBER OF BOXES REFERENCE NUMBER 
   
Community and Government Services, 
Finance  16 24 6255-24-CGS19 V1 ID 131650 

   
Community and Government Services, 
Finance 6 24 6255-24-CGS21 V1 ID 131612 

   
Community and Government Services, 
Petroleum Products Division 10 24 6255-24-CGS22 V1 ID 131613 

   
Community and Government Services, 
Petroleum Products Division 10 24 6255-24-CGS23 V1 ID 131567 

   
Economic Development and Transportation, 
Directorate, Finance 10 24 6255-24-EDT16 V1 ID 131566 

   
Education 
Finance 1 24 6255-24-EDU17 V1 ID 131567 

   
Education 
Kitikmeot School Operations, Finance 82 24 6255-24-EDU18 V1 ID 131617 

   
Education 
Income Support 26 24 6255-24-EDU19 V1 ID 131627 

   
Finance 
Regional Office 8 24 6255-24-FIN13 V1 ID#131562 

   
Finance 
Accounting 19 24 6255-24-FIN14 V1 ID#131593 

   
Finance 
Comptrollership 27 24 6255-24-FIN15 V1 ID 131605 

   
Finance 
Financial Operations 6 24 6255-24-FIN16 V1 ID 131616 

   
Finance 
Financial Operations 4 24 6255-24-FIN17 V1 ID 131618 

   
Finance 
Accounting 11 24 6255-24-FIN18 V1 ID 131619 

   
Family Services 
Income Assistance 49 24 6255-24-FS14 V1 ID 131620 

   
Family Services 
Income Support 14 24 6255-24-FS15 V1 ID 131621 

   
Family Services 
Income Support 17 24 6255-24-FS16 V1 ID#131622 

   
Family Services 
Career Development/Admin 48 24 6255-24-FS17 V1 ID 131623 
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DEPARTMENT NUMBER OF BOXES REFERENCE NUMBER 
   
Health 
Health Centre 44 24 6255-24-HLT10 V1 ID 131563 

   
Health 
Kativik Health Centre 2 24 6255-24-HLT11 V1 ID 131626 

   
Health 
Dental 2 24 6255-24-HLT12 V1 ID 131628 

   
Health 
St. Therese Health Centre 1 24 6255-24-HLT13 V1 ID 131629 

   
Health 
Judy Hill Memorial Centre 1 24 6255-24-HLT14 V1 ID 131630 

   
Health 
Regional Office, Administrative Assistant 16 24 6255-24-HLT15 V1 ID 131631 

   
Health 
Health Centre 15 24 6255-24-HLT16 V1 ID 131632 

   
Health 
Finance 13 24 6255-24-HLT17 V1 ID 131638 

   
Human Resources 
Staffing Division 11 24 6255-24-HR6 V1 ID 131624 

   
Justice 
Corrections 2 24 6255-24-JUS7 V1 ID 131655 

   
Nunavut Arctic College 
Finance 7 24 6255-24-NAC10 V1 ID 131656 

   
Nunavut Housing Corporation 
Finance 8 24 6255-24-NHC20 V1 ID 131643 

   
Nunavut Housing Corporation 
Technical and Maintenance 6 24 6255-24-NHC21 V1 ID 131644 
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LOI SUR LES ARCHIVES 
 
Les boîtes de documents de la région de Kitikmeot, dont les noms et les numéros figurent ci-dessous, seront détruites le ou après 
le 31 juillet 2024. Si vous souhaitez examiner les listes des documents avant leur destruction, veuillez communiquer avec le Service de 
gestion des documents au 975-7185 avant le 15 juillet 2024. 
 

 

 

MINISTÈRE NOMBRE DE BOÎTES NUMÉRO DE RÉFÉRENCE 
   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Finances 16 24 6255-24-CGS19 V1 ID 131650 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Finances 6 24 6255-24-CGS21 V1 ID 131612 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Division des produits pétroliers 10 24 6255-24-CGS22 V1 ID 131613 

   
Services communautaires et gouvernementaux 
Division des produits pétroliers 10 24 6255-24-CGS23 V1 ID 131567 

   
Développement économique et transports 
Direction, Finances 10 24 6255-24-EDT16 V1 ID 131566 

   
Éducation 
Finance 1 24 6255-24-EDU17 V1 ID 131567 

   
Éducation 
Opérations scolaires de Kitikmeot, finances 82 24 6255-24-EDU18 V1 ID 131617 

   
Éducation 
Soutien du revenu 26 24 6255-24-EDU19 V1 ID 131627 

   
Finances 
Bureau régional 8 24 6255-24-FIN13 V1 ID 131562 

   
Finances 
Comptabilité 19 24 6255-24-FIN14 V1 ID 131593 

   
Finance 
Fonction de contrôleur 27 24 6255-24-FIN15 V1 ID 131605 

   
Finances 
Opérations financières 6 24 6255-24-FIN16 V1 ID 131616 

   
Finances 
Opérations financières 4 24 6255-24-FIN17 V1 ID 131618 

   
Finances, Comptabilité 11 24 6255-24-FIN18 V1 ID 131619 
   
Services à la famille 
Aide au revenu 49 24 6255-24-FS14 V1 ID 131620 

   
Services à la famille 
Aide au revenu 14 24 6255-24-FS15 V1 ID 131621 

   
Services à la famille 
Aide au revenu 17 24 6255-24-FS16 V1 ID 131622 

   
Services à la famille 
Développement de carrière/administration 48 24 6255-24-FS17 V1 ID 131623 
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MINISTÈRE NOMBRE DE BOÎTES NUMÉRO DE RÉFÉRENCE 
   
Santé 
Centre de Santé 44 24 6255-24-HLT10 V1 ID 131563 

   
Santé 
Centre de santé Kativik 2 24 6255-24-HLT11 V1 ID 131626 

   
Santé 
Dentaire 2 24 6255-24-HLT12 V1 ID 131628 

   
Santé 
Centre de santé Sainte-Thérèse 1 24 6255-24-HLT13 V1 ID 131629 

   
Santé 
Centre commémoratif Judy Hill 1 24 6255-24-HLT14 V1 ID 131630 

   
Santé 
Bureau régional, Adjoint administratif 16 24 6255-24-HLT15 V1 ID 131631 

   
Santé 
Centre de Santé 15 24 6255-24-HLT16 V1 ID 131632 

   
Santé 
Finances 13 24 6255-24-HLT17 V1 ID 131638 

   
Ressources 
Humaines, Division de la dotation 11 24 6255-24-HR6 V1 ID 131624 

   
Justice 
Système correctionnel 2 24 6255-24-JUS7 V1 ID 131655 

   
Collège de l'Arctique du Nunavut 
Finances 7 24 6255-24-NAC10 V1 ID 131656 
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EVIDENCE ACT 
LOI SUR LA PREUVE 

 
 

Appointments and reappointments of Commissioners for Oaths: 
Nominations et renominations de commissaires aux serments : 
 

AMAUTINUAR, Danny Kugaaruk 
EPP, Cathryn Cambridge Bay 
POWER, Hailey Iqaluit 
SAVIKATAAQ, Joe Jr. Arviat 

 
 
 
 

Appointments and reappointments of Notaries Public: 
Nominations et renominations de notaires publics : 
 

BHIMA, Presilla Iqaluit 
McDONALD, Derek Arviat 
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